Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No:

Resolution honoring **Bret Silvestri** upon his selection as the recipient of the **2019 Monterey Peninsula** Chamber of Commerce Robert C. Littlefield Lifetime Achievement Award.

WHEREAS, since 1980, the Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce has honored the legacy of Robert C. Littlefield, who exemplified an extraordinary personal commitment to the Chamber and the highest standards of excellence, with the Robert C. Littlefield Award for Lifetime Achievement, which recognizes outstanding individuals who have selflessly and tirelessly contributed to the success of the Chamber and the business community; and

WHEREAS, Bret Silvestri joined the Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce in _____; and

WHEREAS, Bret Silvestri served two stints on the Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce Board: the first from 2010-2015 – was Board Chair in 2013 and 2014 – and the second in 2018 and 2019; and

WHEREAS, a Monterey native, **Bret Silvestri** graduated from Monterey High School and Monterey Peninsula College prior to earning his BS in Business Administration and MBA from CSU, Fresno; and,

WHEREAS, Bret Silvestri started his professional career with Granite Construction Company in 1989. In 1995, he started his own general engineering contracting business and enjoyed many good years. In January 2010, Bret joined Otto Construction and was responsible for business development for four years prior to becoming a consultant; and

WHEREAS, in 2017, **Bret Silvestri** accepted his current position and is Director of Facilities Planning for Montage Health; and

WHEREAS, Bret Silvestri has been active in youth sports as a coach and umpire through the years. He volunteered for the Crosby/AT&T Pro-am for more than thirty consecutive years. He has served on various local Boards for the past 15 years; and,

WHEREAS, Bret Silvestri and his wife of 30 years, Tina, live in Monterey and have two adult sons; and

WHEREAS, Bret Silvestri is chosen as the recipient of the 2021 Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce Robert C. Littlefield Lifetime Achievement Award for his many years of dedicated service which has made a positive impact on the business community through his volunteerism.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of all the County and its residents thereof, hereby congratulates **Bret Silvestri** as the recipient of the 2019 Monterey Peninsula Chamber of Commerce Robert C. Littlefield Lifetime Achievement Award.

PASSED AND ADOPTED the	s day of June, 2021, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original centered in the minutes thereof of Minute Bookf Dated:	order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and
Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.	
By	